
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

 M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:      CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
          CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSSION

CTC Meeting: August 10-11, 2011 
                        

 Reference No.: 2.9b. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: TECHNICAL CORRECTION TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED RESOLUTIONS- 
            RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1011-003 

RESOLUTION STIP1B-AA-1011-002
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission approve a technical correction to Resolutions CMIA-AA-1011-003 and STIP1B-AA-
1011-002 originally approved November 4, 2010. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
A technical correction to Resolutions CMIA-AA-1011-003 and STIP1B-AA-1011-002, originally 
approved on November 4, 2010, to de-allocate $6,893 of CMIA funding to reflect award savings on 
the La Barr meadows project, PPNO 4107, is needed to include the appropriate budget item which 
reflects $2,000,000 in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act) funds that 
were added to the project.  The correction is consistent with the original vote box that stated bond 
funds for the project may be changed to federal stimulus funding and necessary to document the 
reduction of the CMIA funding by $2,000,000.  There is no change to the overall total allocation. 
 
The required changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached documents. 

 
Attachments  
 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
                                                   

CTC Meeting: November 3-4, 2010  
Technically Corrected August 10-11, 2011 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(1) 
 Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR STATE ADMINISTERED  
 PROPOSITION 1B CMIA PROJECTS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM    

RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1011-003, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-A-0910-003, 
RESOLUTION STIP1B-AA-1011-002, AMENDING RESOLUTION STIP1B-A-0910-001 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution CMIA-A-0910-003 to de-allocate $6,893,000 in 
Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) program funds from the La Barr Meadows (PPNO 
4107) project in Nevada County, reducing the original CMIA allocation of $12,648,000 capital to 
$5,755,000 $3,755,000, to reflect the contract award savings. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
In August 2010, the Commission approved an allocation of $18,970,000 ($12,648,000 capital,  
$2,470,000 support) in CMIA funds and $3,852,000 in State Transportation Improvement Program 
(STIP) funds under Resolution CMIA-A-0910-003 and STIP1B-A-0910-001 to fund the La Barr 
Meadows project.  In accordance with AB 3X 20, $2,000,000 in American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 funds were available and replaced CMIA bond funds.  These funds will 
ultimately be paid back to the State Highway Operation and Protection Program when bonds are sold 
and funds become available.  Furthermore, the contract has been awarded with a total savings of  
$6,893,000 $8,893,000 in savings from CMIA funds; STIP funding remains the same.  The 
necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote list.  
 
RESOLUTION:  
 
Be it resolved, that the $12,648,000 in Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) capital 
funds Item 2660-304-6055 originally allocated under Resolutions CMIA-A-0910-003 and STIP1B-
A-0910-001 for the La Barr Meadows (PPNO 4107) project in Nevada County, is hereby amended 
by $6,893,000 $8,893,000, reducing the CMIA capital amount to $5,755,000 $3,755,000, and 
reducing the overall CMIA/STIP amount allocated for the project to $12,077,000, in accordance 
with the attached revised vote list.  Be it also resolved that, $2,000,000 in American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 funds Item 2660-804-0890 are allocated, in accordance with AB 3X 
20 as shown on the attached revised vote list.   
 
Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List November 3-4, 2010 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters   Technically Corrected August 10-11, 2011 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

EA 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by  
Fund Type

2.5g.(1)  Proposition 1B – State Administered Multi-Program CMIA/STIP Projects Resolution CMIA-AA-1011- 003 
 on the State Highway System  Amending Resolution CMIA-A-0910-003 
  Resolution STIP1B-AA-1011-002 
  Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-0910-001

1 
$18,970,000 
$12,077,000 

Department of 
Transportation 
Nevada CTC 

Nevada 
03N-Nev-49 
9.7/R11.2 

 
 

 
Near Grass Valley, from 0.7 mile north of Alta Sierra Drive to 
0.5 mile south of Wellswood Way.  Widen to 4 lane highway 
with continuous median lane. 
 
Final Project Development IIP: 
 Support Estimate: $2,786,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,750,000 
 Adjustment: $     36,000 Debit IIP 
 
Final Project Development RIP: 
 Support Estimate: $2,786,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,750,000 
 Adjustment: $     36,000 Debit RIP 
            
Final Right of Way IIP: 
 Right of Way Estimate: $5,250,000 
 Programmed Amount: $5,250,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
Final Right of Way RIP: 
 Right of Way Estimate: $5,250,000 
 Programmed Amount: $5,250,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
Construction savings of $525,000 in Interregional Shares to 
fund $36,000 in support over expenditures with the remaining 
$489,000 to return to Interregional share balance.  
Construction savings of $525,000 in Nevada County Regional 
shares to fund $36,000 RIP support over expenditures with 
the remaining $489,000 to return to Nevada County Regional 
shares.  Savings of $3,450,000 of CMIA to stay in reserve. 
 
Project scope is consistent with amended baseline agreement 
approved under resolution CMIA-PA-0809-011. 
(May 2009) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-08-01, 
January 2008.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Number of new lane miles equal 2.8.  
Improves travel time by 2,559 minutes. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-0910-003 to de-allocate 
$6,893,000 $8,893,000, to reflect award savings. 
 
 

BOND FUNDS FOR THIS PROJECT MAY BE CHANGED 
TO FEDERAL STIMULUS FUNDING SHOULD SUCH 
FUNDING BECOME AVAILABLE PRIOR TO AWARD.

 
2A6900 
03-4107 

CMIA / 09-10 
CONST ENG 
$2,470,000 

CONST 
$12,648,000  
$5,755,000 
$3,755,000 

 
 

RIP / 09-10 
CONST ENG 

$515,000 
CONST 

$1,926,000 
 

IIP / 09-10 
CONST ENG 

$515,000 
CONST 

$1,926,000 
  
 

ARRA / 09-10 
CONST 

$2,000,000 
 

 
 
 

2009-10 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 
 

2009-10 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 
 

2008-09 
304-6058 

TFA 
20.20.075.600 

 
 

2008-09 
304-6058 

TFA 
20.20.075.700 

 
 

2008-09 
804-0890 

RA 
20.20.721.000 

$2,470,000

$12,648,000
      $5,755,000 
      $3,755,000 

$1,926,000

$1,926,000

$2,000,000

 


	2.9b_BI_LaBarr Meadows
	 M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: August 10-11, 2011
	Reference No.: 2.9b.
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2.9b_2.5g1_BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: November 3-4, 2010 
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(1)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1011-003, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-A-0910-003,
	RESOLUTION STIP1B-AA-1011-002, AMENDING RESOLUTION STIP1B-A-0910-001


	2.9b_2.5g1_Att

